
AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

July 15, 2014 
 

1. Approval of Minutes – July 1, 2014  
 
2. Approval of Claims  

 
Anyone desiring to view the Open Meetings Act may do so.  The document is available 
for public inspection and is located on the south wall of the City Council Chambers. 

 
The City Council may go into closed session to discuss certain agenda items to protect 
the public interest or to prevent the needless injury to the reputation of an individual and 
if such individual has not requested a public hearing. 

 
3. Demonstration of New Police Car Cameras — Marlen Chinn, Police Chief 

 
Background:  The old video tape system of cameras in the police cars was failing.  
We had enough funds budgeted to replace most of them with digital equipment, and 
Mike Pieper’s office contributed enough funds to replace all of the equipment.  The 
new equipment includes digital body microphones that record the officers’ contacts 
with the public.  I asked Marlen to show a brief demo of the quality of equipment 
we now have in place. 

 
4. Report to Council on LB840 Activity — Wes Blecke, Director of Wayne Area 

Economic Development 
 

Background: One of the requirements of the LB840 law is for the administrator of 
the LB840 Economic Development Plan to report the actions of the plan and the 
financial status to the City Council twice per year.  This will be one of the required 
reports. 

 
5. Discussion of Request for the Community Public Safety Officials to meet and 

Discuss the need for an on-the-air presence for the Radio 
Station in an Emergency Event — Duane Schroeder 

 
Background:  Duane requests this discussion item to ask the Council to invite 
KTCH and all of the community public safety players with responsibility for 
the public to get together in one place to find a way to assure KTCH is on the 
air at critical times to get the word out to the public. 

 
6. Action on Request to Consider Amending Wayne Municipal Code Section 22-113 

Fireworks; Discharge from 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. June 25th – 
July 3rd to 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. June 25th – July 3rd  — Verdel 
Lutt 

 
Background:  Verdel has requested the Council to review the hours currently 
allowed for fireworks and to change the time period.   

 
7. Action to Pay Out Overtime, Vacation and Holiday Hours for the Police 

Department  
 



Background:    Our current authorized Police Department certified staff level is 
eight officers.  Three years ago, our certified officer level ranged between four and 
five officers. Our Standard Operation is 24/7/365 coverage with certified officers.  
To maintain that, required hiring outside part-time officers and a lot of overtime.   
We proposed to let the officers bank up to 168 hours of overtime and to allow 
unlimited holiday leave accumulation to be used later when we were fully staffed.  

 
We began using some of that time last year while we were fully staffed.  Now we are 
back to five certified officers and unable to grant time off and still cover 24 hours 
per day.  A lot of unused vacation, holiday and overtime hours were accumulated 
and continue to increase in value as they are carried to future years to be paid out at 
higher wages.   

 
In addition, we allow all city staff to accumulate up to 280 hours of accrued vacation 
leave.  After 280 hours are accumulated, the employees simply do not earn any more 
vacation time until they use some.  Those accrued hours also continue to increase in 
value as they are carried into future years if they are not used.   

 
Attached are two spreadsheets showing accrued leave for the Police Department, 
with two proposals for paying down a portion of the accrued leave.   
• The first alternative is $68,055.84 to pay out all unused accrued holiday hours 

down to just two days worth for each department employee and to offer to pay out 
all accrued comp time.  I suggest that we pay out the holiday hours, but offer the 
comp time as an option to each employee.  I am not sure we can require the 
employees to accept a payout because the hours were accumulated under the 
terms of the FOP Agreement.  

• The second alternative is the same as the first, but in addition, it would pay out all 
unused vacation time accrued down to 200 hours per employee. 

 
Recommendation:  Nancy and I would recommend the second alternative, but this is 
coming new to you and you may have variations to suggest or want more time to 
discuss. 

 
8. Action to Approve Request for Qualifications for Engineering Consulting Services 

in Connection with the CIS Phase II Grant Funding for the 
City of Wayne 

 
Background:  The deadline for getting the work completed using the $215,000 CIS 
grant and the matching city projects is next July.  We will likely need the services of 
an engineering consultant for some of the projects.  This will start the process of 
selecting a firm in accordance with the requirements of the grant.  Attached is a 
“Sources and Uses of Funds” budget for how we are to use the grant funds. 

 
Recommendation:  Nancy and I recommend approval so we can begin the selection 
process. 

 
9. Resolution 2014-58: Approving a Service/Consultant Agreement between the City 

and Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District for 
General Administration of the 13-CIS-106 Grant.  

 
Background:  The $215,000 CIS grant provides some funding to pay the 
administrative costs to comply with federal funding rules and to be reimbursed.  



This agreement would use Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District to 
do that work on a per hour basis not to exceed $19,500. 

 
Recommendation:  Staff recommendation is to approve the agreement.   

 
10. Resolution 2014-59: Accepting Bid and Awarding Contract on the Hillside Drive 

Paving and Storm Sewer Improvement Project 
 

Background:  This contract is to build the new Hillside Drive intersection extending 
across the highway south into the area where the Max Steakhouse will be built.  The 
project engineer from JEO is reviewing the three bids received and will make a 
recommendation Tuesday evening. 

 
11. Resolution 2014-60: Authorizing the Borrowing of Funds ($237,000) from the 

City of Wayne Electric Fund for the LB840 Economic 
Development Plan 

 
Background:  This is a cash flow action to fund the LB840 loans already approved. 
This will be paid back at 3% interest, through loan repayments, to the Electric 
Fund cash reserve. 

 
Recommendation:  This action is required by Council to authorize the transfer of 
funds for loans already approved. 

 
12. Resolution 2014-61: Ordering the Construction of Sidewalk on  (505 Tomar 

Drive) 
 

Background: City code calls for sidewalks to be constructed and maintained in 
residential and commercial areas.  The sidewalk at this location was to be completed 
last year, but it was not.  This notice will start the notice process. 

 
13. Ordinance 2014-24: Amending Wayne Municipal Code by Adding Section 90-432 

Permitted Conditional Uses in the B-3 Neighborhood 
Commercial District 

 
Background: This request was made by a contractor who wants to demolish an 
older large apartment building on 10th Street and replace it with a new apartment 
building/complex.  A photo of the existing building and a rendering of the proposed 
new construction will be emailed to you before the Council meeting. 

 
Recommendation:  The recommendation of the Planning Commission, after their 
hearing, was to make no change at this time. 

 
14. Action to Appoint Community Citizen Committee to make a Recommendation on Repair 

or Replacement of Hank Overin Field Grandstand 
 

Background: The city’s insurance carrier has examined the damage to the 
grandstand and determined that they will provide sufficient coverage to: 1)  
renovate the existing grandstand and bring it up to current codes, or 2) demolish 
and replace the existing building with a new building that meets current codes.  The 
Mayor is suggesting time to allow for community input into the options available to 
the Council and is ready to appoint a group to do that. 



 
15. Action to Appoint City Administrator as Acting Superintendent of Public Works & 

Utilities 
 

Background: The position of Superintendent of Public Works & Utilities is 
referenced in numerous places in our City Code.  This position is specifically 
referenced in some of the code enforcement procedures.  I am currently serving in 
this capacity.  In order to have a complete chain of enforcement notices and actions, 
this action would clarify my enforcement actions and follow the wording and intent 
of the code in the event of a court challenge.  

 
16. Action to Set Budget Work Session Dates – August 5th and 12th  

 
17. Adjourn 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Mayor  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
City Administrator  
 
 



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top















bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top





Applicant Amount Type of funding Purpose Committee review

Digital Blue 30,600.00$           performance based loan relocation/expansion 5/27/2009

Louis and Jevonah Benscoter 36,000.00$           performance based loan land development 8/13/2009

Interactive Impact 30,000.00$           performance based loan intellectual property development 8/13/2009

Jim Milliken (Godfathers) a 2,500.00$             grant parking lot (rain garden) 10/8/2009

Wayne Area Economic Development 10,000.00$           grant marketing (general) 11/12/2009

Wayne Area Economic Development (Project Majestic) 200,000.00$         grant theater renovation/remodel 11/12/2009

Wayne Veterans Memorial Project b 72,686.00$           grant memorial completion 2/11/2010

Farmers Market and Community Garden c 2,750.00$             grant marketing 4/15/2010

Wayne Hospitality Group LLC d 250,000.00$         grant hotel project 10/19/2010

Wayne Area Economic Development 10,000.00$           grant marketing (general) 12/21/2010

City of Wayne j 13,285.00$           grant water/sewer for Western Ridge III 8/1/2011

Windom Ridge 5,000.00$             grant housing study targeting 55+ 8/11/2011

Miss Mollys Coffee Company 30,000.00$           performance based loan purchase buildng/new coffee shop 10/13/2011

Wayne Area Economic Development on behalf of WCNGC i $        250,000.00 [info only] loan guarantee compressed natural gas car 10/13/2011; 07/12/12

Wayne Area Economic Development 5,000.00$             grant marketing (general) 11/7/2011

Wayne Community Theater g 5,000.00$             grant overhead doors replaced 12/8/2011

Wayne Area Economic Development (Chicken Show) 12,050.00$           grant marketing for Wayne Chicken Show 3/8/2012

Rainbow World Child Care Center 25,000.00$           grant facilty addition 10/11/2012

Wayne Area Economic Development 5,000.00$             grant marketing (general) 11/8/2012

City of Wayne 17,500.00$           grant water/sewer for Western Ridge III 1/10/2013

Wreidt Properties 33,000.00$           grant trailer relocation 2/14/2013

Angel Village 240,000.00$         performance based loan senior village; common space 2/14/2013

City of Wayne m 30,000.00$           grant Welcome to Wayne signs (4) 11/14/2013

Wayne Area Economic Development 5,000.00$             grant general administration 12/12/2013

NAPA - Wayne 25,000.00$           performance based loan to rebuild; require annexation 1/9/2014

Darrin Barner (WSC Rugby) n $           1,600.00 [info only] grant to replace goal post pads 1/9/2014

Ken Jorgensen / 4th Jug Bar and Grill 125,000.00$         performance based loan build a bar and grill/package liquor 4/10/2014

   Subtotal of "grant" 1,220,371.00$      38.14%

City of Wayne f 7,132.00$             zero percent loan housing downpayment match 10/8/2009

Jim Milliken (Godfathers) a 35,500.00$           zero percent loan parking lot 10/8/2009

Inet Library e 86,038.00$           3 percent interest loan expansion/start up expenses 2/10/2011

RBDK LLC 70,000.00$           3 percent interest loan new dental clinic at 7th & Pearl 8/11/2011

City of Wayne h $        160,000.00 [info only] zero percent loan housing incentives (0% loans) 4/12/2012

Rainbow World Child Care Center k 75,000.00$           zero percent loan facilty addition 10/11/2012

Mandy Benscoter and Louis Benscoter 50,000.00$           zero percent loan commercial bldgs on Jaxon St 1/10/2013

John and Molly Temme 65,000.00$           3 percent interest loan commercial property at 7&Dear 6/27/2013

Geno's Steakhouse 37,000.00$           3 percent interest loan renovation/windows/etc 7/28/2013

Paulson Construction 39,750.00$           3 percent interest loan purchase building/move bus. to city 7/28/2013

City of Wayne l 500,000.00$         zero percent loan disaster recovery loans (15 yrs, % payroll) 10/10/2013

Brent L. Pick 50,000.00$           zero percent loan 15 yrs - buy&rebuild Estes/DB/NAPA 11/14/2013

Lutt Oil and Service (Rod L. and Christin E. Cook-Lutt) 50,000.00$           3 percent interest loan Buy and update Zach's/expand services 12/12/2013

NAPA - Wayne 50,000.00$           zero percent loan 15 yrs - rebuild NAPA 1/9/2014

Leseberg Masonry and Construction 75,000.00$           0% loan; 3% loan rebuild $40k at 0%; build $35k at 3% 1/9/2014

Pat Garvin / Innovative Protectives 40,000.00$           0% loan for 15 yrs rebuild buildings lost to tornado 2/13/2014

Ken Jorgensen / 4th Jug Bar and Grill 125,000.00$         3% loan for 15 yrs build a bar and grill/package liquor 2/13/2014; 4/10/14

Dollar Plus 125,000.00$         0% loan for 5 yrs open Dollar Plus in Downtown Wayne 4/10/2014

Heft Trucking 50,000.00$           0% loan for 15 yrs rebuild building lost to tornado 6/12/2014

   Subtotal of revolving 1,530,420.00$      47.83%

TOTAL FUNDS COMMITTED (as of July 1, 2014) 2,750,791.00$      85.96%

TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR 15 YEARS (to collect) 3,200,000.00$      

a Committee recommended $38,000 zero percent interest loan; Council granted $2500 of this after the City requested a rain garden in the parking lot.

b Committee recommended $75,000; only $72,686 was spent.

c Committee recommended $1,250; Council approved $2,750.

d Legally, this is a grant (not required to be paid back); however, the Wayne Hospitality Group LLC plans to honor their previous request's terms of 15 years at 0% interest.

e Committee recommended only an interest bearing loan for $43,019; Council approved $43,019 for an interest bearing loan and $43,019 for a performance based loan. (all is now a loan)

f Committee recommended and Council approved $64,200; only $7,132 was used after the program closed.

g Committee recommended a 5 yr loan; Council approved the grant request.

h Initial housing request from the City was approved; further action by Council allocated housing funds from a different source

i Revision of previous approval (10/2011) - increased loan guarantee from $150,000 to $250,000 (07/2012); allocation became void after 12/31/12 if no company was in Wayne

j Committee/Council approved $26,000 for wastewater improvements - only $13,285 was used

k Committee recommended $75,000 loan with interest half of its conventional rate; Council changed the loan to 0% interest

l This "set aside" amount for tornado damage will not necessarily be used in full; approximately $259,000 is uncommitted

m Committee recommended a set number of $28,000; the Council allowed the request of "up to" $30,000 for signage

n Committee recommended approval but believed other sources of funds might be available; Council took no action on this recommendation.

6-Month Report to the Wayne City Council
LB 840 Funds Committed (as of 07/1/14)

bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top





bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top









bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top























bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top



bkesting
Text Box
Back to Top








